

SC18-1513

In the Supreme Court of Florida

KEN DETZNER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF FLORIDA,
HEAD OF THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, AND FLORIDA'S CHIEF ELECTION
OFFICER,

Appellant/Respondent,

v.

HARRY LEE ANSTEAD AND ROBERT BARNAS,

Appellees/Petitioners.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
Case No. 1D18-3804

PAMELA JO BONDI
Attorney General

AMIT AGARWAL (FBN 125637)
Solicitor General

EDWARD M. WENGER (FBN 85568)
Chief Deputy Solicitor General

JORDAN E. PRATT (FBN 100958)
Deputy Solicitor General

Office of the Attorney General
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399
(850) 414-3681
amit.agarwal@myfloridalegal.com

Counsel for Appellant

RECEIVED, 09/24/2018 12:03:25 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

I. A PETITION FOR WRIT OF QUO WARRANTO IS NOT THE PROPER VEHICLE TO FORCE THE SECRETARY TO REMOVE CRC PROPOSALS FROM THE BALLOT.... 1

II. EQUITY DICTATES THAT THE COURT DISMISS PETITIONERS’ UNTIMELY FILING.....3

III. BUNDLING DOES NOT VIOLATE SECTION 101.161, FLORIDA STATUTES.5

IV. BUNDLING DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT.8

V. REVISION 6’S BALLOT LANGUAGE SATISFIES SECTION 101.161(1), FLORIDA STATUTES.13

CONCLUSION16

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney Gen. re 1.35% Prop. Tax Cap, Unless Voter Approved,</i> 2 So. 3d 968 (Fla. 2009)	15
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation,</i> 673 So. 2d 864 (Fla. 1996)	15
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General-Fee on the Everglades Sugar Production,</i> 681 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1996)	13
<i>Armstrong v. Harris,</i> 773 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 2000)	3, 4
<i>Askew v. Firestone,</i> 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	13
<i>Burson v. Freeman,</i> 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	12
<i>County of Volusia v. Detzner,</i> --- So. 3d ---, 2018 WL 4272435 (Fla. Sept. 7, 2018).	7
<i>Diaz v. Cobb,</i> 541 F. Supp. 2d 1319 (S.D. Fla. 2008).....	4
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Central Committee,</i> 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	5, 12
<i>Evans v. Firestone,</i> 457 So. 2d 1351 (Fla. 1984)	12
<i>Fine v. Firestone,</i> 448 So. 2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	12
<i>Florida Education Association v. Florida Department of State,</i> 48 So. 3d 694 (Fla. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist,</i> 999 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 2008)	2
<i>Hand v. Scott,</i> 888 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2018)	9

<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)	12
<i>Hill v. Stone</i> , 421 U.S. 289 (1975)	12
<i>In re Advisory Opinion to Attorney General—Restricts Laws Related to Discrimination</i> , 632 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1994)).....	12
<i>Martinez v. Martinez</i> , 545 So. 2d 1338 (Fla. 1989)	2
<i>Moffitt v. Willis</i> , 459 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1984)	6
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	4
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12
<i>Smathers v. Smith</i> , 338 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	8
<i>Smith v. American Airlines</i> , 606 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1992).....	4
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 306 So. 2d 102 (Fla. 1974)	3
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	12
<i>Whiley v. Scott</i> , 79 So. 3d 702 (Fla. 2011)	1
<u>Statutes</u>	
Section 101.161(1), Florida Statutes.....	passim
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Rules of the Constitution Revision Commission 2017-2018, <i>available at</i> http://flcrc.gov/PublishedContent/ADMINISTRATIVEPUBLICATIONS/Rules. pdf	6

Constitutional Provisions

Article I, § 2, Florida Constitution..... 13, 14, 15
Article I, Florida Constitution.....5
Article IX, Florida Constitution.....5
Article V, § 2(a), Florida Constitution.....2
Article VI, Florida Constitution.....5
Article VII, Florida Constitution.....5
Article VIII, Florida Constitution5
Article XI, § 2(c), Florida Constitution5, 6
U.S. Constitution, amendment I..... passim
U.S. Constitution, amendment XIV8, 11
